

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,160

NOVA UNIVERSITY, INC., et al,

Petitioners,

vs.

JOSEPHINE C. WAGNER, etc.,
et al,

Respondents.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 16 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By: Chief Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER DR. JOHN FLYNN

PREDDY, KUTNER & HARDY, P.A.

Attorneys for Flynn

~~66 West Flagler Street~~ 501 N.E. First Ave.

~~12th Floor - Concord Building~~

Miami, Florida 33130 33132

(305) 358-6200

BY:

G. William Bissett
G. WILLIAM BISSETT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	
POINT I.	13
REGARDLESS OF HOW THIS COURT ANSWERS THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT IN FAVOR OF DR. FLYNN MUST BE REINSTATED, SINCE PLAINTIFFS NEVER ASSERTED IN THEIR PLEADINGS THAT DR. FLYNN STOOD IN <u>LOCO PARENTIS</u> TO DANA AND ROLAND OR THAT HE FAILED TO EXERCISE "PARENTAL CONTROL" OVER THEM.	
POINT II.	16
REGARDLESS OF HOW THIS COURT ANSWERS THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED BY THE TRIAL COURT IN FAVOR OF DR. FLYNN MUST BE REINSTATED, SINCE IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS REQUIRE THAT THE SCOPE OF THE DUTY OWED TO OTHERS BY INDIVIDUALS ENGAGED IN REHABILITATION PROGRAMS AND EFFORTS SUCH AS THE INSTANT ONE MUST BE LIMITED TO "READILY IDENTIFIABLE" THIRD PARTIES AND NOT EXTENDED TO THE PUBLIC IN GENERAL.	
POINT III.	27
ANY ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE OF DR. FLYNN WAS NOT A PROXIMATE LEGAL CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES, WHERE DANA AND ROLAND HAD NEVER EXHIBITED A PROPENSITY FOR VIOLENCE DURING THE PREVIOUS ELOPEMENTS AND HAD NEVER COMMITTED ANY ACT WHILE AT THE CENTER REMOTELY COMPARABLE IN VIOLENCE, METHOD, AND CONSEQUENCES TO THE ACTS COMMITTED AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF'S MINOR CHILDREN.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT IV. 28

ANY ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE OF DR. FLYNN WAS NOT A PROXIMATE LEGAL CAUSE OF THE PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES, WHERE BETWEEN THE TIME OF DANA'S AND ROLAND'S ELOPEMENT AND THEIR CRIMINAL ACTS, DANA'S FATHER BREACHED A DUTY HE UNDERTOOK TO RETURN BOTH BOYS TO THE CENTER.

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
BEAUCHENE v. SYNANON FOUNDATION, INC. 88 Cal.App.3d 342, 151 Cal.Rptr. 796 (Ct. App. 1979)	5,20-22
CAIRL v. MINNESOTA, 323 N.W.2d 20 (Minn. 1982)	5,18-19
EVERTON v. WILLARD, 468 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1985)	18
GISSEN v. GOODWILL, 80 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1955)	2,6-7
JOHNSON v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 73 Cal.Rptr. 240, 447 P.2d 352 (S. Ct. 1968)	19
LEEDY v. HARTNETT, 510 F.Supp. 1125 (M.D. Penn. 1981) <u>aff'd</u> , 676 F.2d 686 (3d Cir. 1982)	19
TARASOFF v. REGENTS OF UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, 131 Cal.Rptr. 14, 551 P.2d 334 (S. Ct. 1976)	17
THOMPSON v. COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, 167 Cal.Rptr. 70, 614 P.2d 728 (S. Ct. 1980)	17-18,19
VU v. SINGER COMPANY, 538 F.Supp. 26 (N.D. Cal. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 706 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1983)	5,22-25

Other Authorities:

RESTATEMENT OF TORTS (SECOND) §319	6-7
